

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

10 DEC 28 PM 1:16

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY
DEPUTY

NO. 41293-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

RICHARD GERMEAU,

Appellant,

v.

MASON COUNTY, et. al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Greg Overstreet
Chris Roslaniec
Attorneys for Appellant

2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 770
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 443-0200 (Phone)
(206) 428-7169 (Fax)



ORIGINAL

0114-215-1116

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

III. Statement of the case 1

 A. Background 1

 B. August 13, 2009 Request for Public Records 3

 C. Procedural History 8

IV. Standard of Review 10

V. Legal Authority and Argument 11

 A. The Request at Issue Was a Public Records Request Pursuant to the Public Records Act..... 12

 1. Deputy Germeau Made a Request for “Identifiable Public Records” 12

 2. The County Received “Fair Notice” of a Request for Public Records 15

 3. A Valid Public Record Request Need Not Be on an Agency’s Form 18

 4. A Valid Public Records Request Need Not Cite the Act or Use “Magic Words” 19

 5. The County Did Not Ask for a Clarification of the Request .. 20

 6. The County’s Claim That the Internal Affairs Records Are Exempt from Disclosure Actually Supports Deputy Germeau’s Case..... 21

 7. The County Received the Request..... 22

 B. Deputy Germeau, By Making the Request at Issue, Has Standing to Enforce the Public Records Act 22

 1. The PRA Provides that “Any Person” Denied Public Records May Bring an Action to Obtain Them 23

 2. PRA Standing Is Liberally Applied to Enable the Enforcement of the PRA..... 24

 3. Deputy Germeau Is the Real Party in Interest 28

 4. Deputy Germeau Meets the “Zone of Interest” and “Injury in Fact” Test for Standing 29

a)	Deputy Germeau is Within the “Zone of Interests” Protected by the PRA	30
b)	Deputy Germeau Suffered “Injury in Fact”	32
5.	The Records Relate to a Matter of Serious Public Importance	33
C.	The County Violated the PRA by Not Responding to the Request.....	33
1.	The County Violated the PRA by Not Providing a Five-Day Response	34
a)	The County’s Claim That No Responsive Records Exist Is Incorrect.....	35
b)	The County’s Claim That It “Orally” Responded to the Request is Factually Inaccurate and Legally Insufficient ..	35
c)	The County Failed to Provide a Withholding Index.....	37
D.	Fees and Costs on Appeal	39
VI.	Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases:

<u>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Blaine Sch. Dist. No. 503</u>	
86 Wn. App. 688, 937 P.2d 1176 (1997).....	31
<u>Beal v. City of Seattle</u>	
150 Wn. App. 865, 209 P.3d 872 (2009).....	passim
<u>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue School District</u>	
164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008).....	10, 11
<u>Bonamy v. City of Seattle</u>	
92 Wn. App. 403, 960 P.2d 447 (1998),.....	12, 22
<u>Branson v. Port of Seattle</u>	
152 Wn.2d 862, 101 P.3d 67 (2004).....	30
<u>Building Industry Ass'n of Washington v. McCarthy</u>	
152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....	18

<u>Burt v. Dept. of Corrections</u>	
168 Wn.2d 828, 231 P.3d 191 (2010).....	18
<u>Citizens For Fair Share v. State Dept. of Corrections</u>	
117 Wn. App. 411, 72 P.3d 206 (2003).....	38, 39
<u>City of Seattle v. State</u>	
103 Wn.2d 663, 694 P.2d 641 (1985).....	33
<u>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</u>	
150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	30
<u>Hartson Partnership v. Goodwin</u>	
99 Wn. App. 227, 991 P.2d 1211 (2000).....	26
<u>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</u>	
90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	26
<u>Kleven v. City of Des Moines</u>	
111 Wn. App. 284, 44 P.3d 887 (2002).....	24, 25, 26
<u>Koenig v. Pierce County</u>	
151 Wn. App. 221, 211 P.3d 423 (2009).....	18,19
<u>Kucera v. State Dept. of Transp.</u>	
140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63 (2000).....	32
<u>Leavitt v. Jefferson County</u>	
74 Wn. App. 668, 875 P.2d 681 (1994).....	32
<u>Lindeman v. Kelso School Dist. No. 458</u>	
162 Wn.2d 196, 172 P.3d 329 (2007).....	10
<u>Livingston v. Cedeno</u>	
164 Wn.2d 46, 186 P.3d 1055 (2008).....	30, 31
<u>Mechling v. City of Monroe</u>	
152 Wn. App. 830, 222 P.3d 808 (2009).....	18
<u>Moser v. Kanekoa</u>	
49 Wn. App. 529, 744 P.2d 364 (1987).....	25

<u>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</u>	
160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	30, 32
<u>Northwest Independent Forest Mfrs. v. Dep't of Labor and Industries</u>	
78 Wn. App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995).....	28
<u>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline</u>	
___ Wn.2d ___, 240 P.3d 1149.....	18
<u>Parmelee v. Clarke</u>	
148 Wn. App. 748, 201 P.3d 1022 (2008).....	10
<u>Rental Housing Ass'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</u>	
165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	37, 38
<u>Sanders v. State</u>	
___ Wn.2d ___, 240 P.3d 120, (September 16, 2010).....	38
<u>Smith v. Okanogan County</u>	
100 Wn. App. 7, 994 P.2d 857 (2000).....	34
<u>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</u>	
162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	18
<u>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</u>	
155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	11, 23
<u>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</u>	
144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	30
<u>Violante v. King County Fire District No. 20</u>	
114 Wn. App. 565, n.14, 59 P.3d 109 (2002).....	13, 14
<u>Wood v. Lowe</u>	
102 Wn. App. 872, 10 P.3d 494 (2000).....	passim
<u>Zink v. City of Mesa</u>	
140 Wn. App. 328, 166 P.3d 738 (2007).....	33, 34

Federal Cases:

Doherty v. U.S. Dept. of Justice

596 F.Supp. 423 (D.C.N.Y. 1984) 26, 27

Taylor v. Sturgell

553 U.S. 880, 128 S. Ct. 2161, 171 L.Ed.2d 155 (2008)26, 27, 28

Statutes:

RCW 42.56.010(2)..... 17

RCW 42.56.030 24

RCW 42.56.070(1)..... 31, 37

RCW 42.56.080 passim

RCW 42.56.210(3)..... 37, 38

RCW 42.56.520 passim

RCW 42.56.550 passim

RCW 49.12.250 16
